! b -
- Sl
& B '
STEPHENS & MILLER i : B HENE
5 GEOQ.E.MILLER
LAWY ERS

210. I3 WESTERH NATIONAL
BANK BUILDIHNG

PHOME 879

FORT WORTH , TEXAS

August 12,1911.

E. von Rosenberg, Esq.,

% General land Offine,
: Austin,T D .
Dear Siri- w

We have the following papers for use in the boundary eases in Conche

Guuniy.nunnlrning whiah the writer econsulted you on Thureday, to-wit:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
()

January

Copy of
January
Copy of
January
Copy of
January
Copy of
Janaary
(8} Copy eof

Janua ry
(9) Capy of

Januaxry
(10) Copy of

January
(11)Copy of
January

Copy of fleld notes of
April 1,
Copy of field notes of

1887:
13,1873

Copy of field notes of
dated January 13,1873;

field notes
15,1873
field notes
13,1873;
field notes
13,1873;
field notes
13,1873;
field
13,1873; ;
field notes
13,1873;
field notes
135,1873;
field notes
13,1873;

tes

Survey No.l9,Bloeak 9,by J.W.Ratehford,dated
survey la.Bluuk_B,mada by M.JT.Doyle,dated
Survey No.37,Bloek No.8,surveyed by !'.J.Doyle,
of Survey 21,Bloak B.au}feyed by M.J.Doyle
of Survey No.28,Tlock 8,surveyed by M.J.Doyle

Mo, i
of Survey 29,%lonk 8,surveyed by ¥.J.Doyle

i

of Survey 36,Blosk 8,surveyed by M.J.Doyle

of Survey 17,Eloek 9,surveyed by M.J.Doyle
of Survey lo.18,EBlpak 9,surveyed by M.J.Doylie
of Survey 170.31,Bloak 9, gurveyed by ¥.J.Doyle

Survey No.32,Bleak 9,surveyed by M.J.Doyle

(12) Copy of field notes Survey Wo.45,Tloak 9,surveyed by M .J.Doyle

January

13,.1873;

(13) Copy of field notes of Survuy'ﬂo.iﬁ,ﬁyuﬁk 9,surveyed by ¥ J.Doyle

January

13,1873:

(14) Vertified oopy of Patent 10.427,V0ol.18, Samuel A.Maveriak, Assignee

Of Leonard Freit,dated February

7,1859;

(15) Patent No.433,V0l1.77,H. & T.C.Ry.Co. Survey 10,Blonk 9,dated July

28,1884 ;

(16) Pateént No. 439,Vel.77,H. & T.C.Ry.Co.survey 11,Bleonk 9,dated July

28,1884 ;

(17) Certified copy of Patent 10.2635,V0l .29, Alexander Ferguson,assiznee

of Christian Freideriok Wetzel

dated Naraeh 14,1860;

(18) Rertified aopy of Patent Hn.ﬂéﬂ,?ﬁl.lﬂﬁ.?. & T.C,Ry.Co.survey lio.
37,Bloak 8,datedAugust 8,1887;

(19) “ertified ecopy of Patent No.447,Vol.?7,H. & T.C.Ry .Lo.survey No.45,
Bloeck 9,dated July 31,1884; -

(20)“ertified aopy of Patent ¥o0.442,Vel.77,H. & T.C.Ry.Co.survey 17,Flonk
g,dated July 29,1884,

(21) éertified copy of Patent Fo.431,Vol.77,H. & T.C.Ry.Co.survey 31,
Blonk 9,dated July 28,1884;

(22) Vertified eop
- James Hughep , 4
dated June 29, 1888;

Bi

of Patent No.311,Vel.8,lary A. Crenshaw,ascignee of
arreés, being three-guarters of Yer.No.32,Flaoak 8,
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(23) Certified copy of Patent No.606,Vol.17,te T,M.Ellis,abeignee of
Wendrow Payne,See.10.8,6.C. & S.F.,Ry.Co.Certificate To .4/827,
dated August 1,1899;

(24) Certified ecopy of field notes survey 32,Floeck 9,made by J.W.Rateh-
ford April 1,1887;

(25) Certified copy of letter dated ¥areh 11,1887,from J.W.Ratehford to
R.M.Hall,Comnissioner,General Iand Office;

(26) Certified copy of letier dated Yareh 21,1887, from J.W.ratehford to

: B.J.Hell,Cornissioner,Cenernl Land Of fice;
; (27) Certified copy of field motes of 3/4 survey 32,Bloek 9,made by |

7. H.Loouey,dated 10th day of Decemuer,ladi;

In addition to these papers and those the writer ordered of you 3
when in the Land 0ffice on Thursday,we will need certified coplee of the
replies of R.M.Hall, Conmissioner ,General Land Offine,to the Rat&hfnrd let-
ters above noted.

You will note that in the letter from J.W.Ratehford to R.M.lHall \i
dnted Mareh 21,1887, he says,speaking of the F:inkapoo 8pring survey and \%
the beginning of the work inm H. & T.C.Blonks 8 and 9,the fullnwing,tc-wit:1\h

"¥r. Doyle,who was the surveyor,sends me a eopy of hie original notler, "{
end in it says: 'This L.0.(that is,the beginning point of eaid Bloek 8}, _
blazed on four sides,was about ore-fourth of a mile East of the spring.'” %
Do you suppose it would be poseible fer ue to get hold of these original {;\
notes made by Mr. Doyle? When and where did Mr. Doyle die? If you nould Pf-l{
siet us in getting Mr. Doyle's originel field notes of this work,it would N
ve very beneficial to us in this litigetion in Coneho Couniy,and we think, \5}

. : :

would go far towards settling the vexed quustiun."w-”’. ‘WQ“

We feel pure that you will be interested to note that upon the return
home of the writer to the office, he found upon his desk the report of H.M.
Garden,who surveyed the 480, three-guarters of survey 32,annrprding to the
field notes in the Crenshaw patent,and that he found upon the ground the
marked corners and bearinge called for by R.H.Looney ln his .field notes;
and aanording to Looney's survey,on whien the patent issued, the West line of
this 480 seres is 2264 varas Fast of the West line of Survey A2,anrecording

to the Fatahford field notes,and the survey sancording to Ratehford's fleld
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notes is 678 varas Rast of the West line of the pane survey senording to
guion's field rnotes. 1ln M¥r. Garden's report he saye:

"I herewith hand you sketeh of survey made on the ground showing lora-
tion of COrenshaw patent for 480 nmeores,part of survey 32,P1k.9,H. & T.C.I.
R.Co.,in its relation to said survey 32 as lonrated Ty natokforc;also to
tne Guion survey. I think both yourself and ¥r.Miller will be more than
plessed to notine that the loeation is more favornble to Kr . EBenderson than

we might have expoeted,and I nonsider it a matter of good Tortune finding
it st all. : : _

"The Soutrwest eorner of this 480 aerres is well deflined,being a large
stone mound with the bearing alearly marked,and Tight course and disiance
from the morner,and there oan be no doubt about this point,whieh le 22 +
vapas Tast and 25) varas South of Tatehford’s loeatlen Tor sasme coxmer,
and 904} varae Bast and 354} varas South from Cuion's loaation,all three
points being well defined. The South Tast eorner of the South West 1/4 of
sur {32,Crenshaw pat.aould not be found, for nertain,since th-re is = Tesi-
dence nlope to this point and there are 8 to 10 stone mounds in this viecin-
ity evidently built up by ehildren playing.

»I found nothing for £,E.corner of /32 annording to Looney,but at 1045
varas North found large stone mound without doubt the South East corner o!
the North 1/2 survey #32;alsc found for N.B.corneri'32(Crenshaw pat.)P69
varss Yorth of ‘this other stone mpund, 3 large rocks for corner,with iwo
witness treeg which fit the norner exaertly for course or bearing put Tind
the following differences in measurement;the field notes for this eprner
esll for a Live Oak 40 ineches in diameter South 80 West Z1 varas,the die-
tance 16 this tree is 26} varas,alsoc the other ealls for Live Qak 15 inel-
es Torth 50 Fast,18 varas,the distance to this tree is 16} varas,but
there oan he no doubt about this being the originel .corner of Crenshaw
Patent,since both mre marked as the field notes aall X and the larger tree

is the only one in this vieinity that eould answer the deseripticn.

"This norner is 219 varas East and 73 varas lorth of Ratehford's stone
pmound for N.E.sur.32.

wprusting that this explanation together with the sketeh will make
everything alear."

We hesitate to ask you for information inquired about at this time, be-
coure we are afrnid we will be interfering with your vaeation,but,obvious-
1y, we are quite mueh interested in thepe points at this time.

Very. truly yours, ’

Dint GEX
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STEPHENS & MILLER I.W. STEPHENS
GEO.E.MILLER
LAWY ERS
Z10. 313, WESTERH HATION A
FORT WORTH , TEXAS ﬁugust 22 ; 1911 3 BANK BUILDIMNG R

PHONE 872

Frnst von Rosenterg, Esq.,
204 Weet Sixteenth Et.,
Austin,Texas.
Dear Siri=-

vours of the 20th was reneived by us yesterday. We Thave read it
with great interest,and have to thank you for the very full information
therein contained.

As you have doubtless been advised by ¥r. W.B.Garrett,of your eity,
by thie time,the Concho County cases wherein we desired your testimony
have been rontinued for the September term,1911,at the 1ns£amae of the
plaintiffs. They will be regularly reached at the spring term,1912,and at
that time we will desire your persconal attendance if it ecan be seaured,
benause the personal presence of a witness ig alwaye more of feetive than
his written testimony takesn by deposition.

The surveying done by lr. Garden ,retracing the lines of the Norih
nalf and the Southwest quarter,480 anres, Sention 32,Bloak 9,H. & T.C.RY.
Co. in Coneho County,according to the field notes as aontained in the pat-
ent, hes absolutely demonstrated that the plaintiff has no cafse so far ae
this survey is roncerned. In addition lo raving Mr. Garden resurvey this
land,we have arranged with ¥r. R.H.Looney,who wrote the field notes non-
tained in the patent,to go over the lines to see if he aan identify the
bearing trees called for in his field notes. ¥r. Looney will do this next
Y¥onday,the 28th,and we have no doubt whatever tut thﬁt he will readily
identify the bearings whiech he made.

We Yave alresdy reeeived from the Land gffice sundry copies of papers
ordered ty the writer when he wase there,but we have not yei rereived nop-
jes of the patents of even numbéred gentions in Bloek 9,whieh contain in
ther the Ratehford field notes of such seations. The writer kept no memor-
andum of the copies ordered of you when in Austin on the 10th. e intended
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to order aopies of all patents of even numbered surveys in Bloek 9 whieh
contain the Ratehford field notes. You will rerall that you wemt through
all of the files of patented even numbered sentions in that bloek,and ac-
rording to the recollention of the writer you ascertained from your exam-
ination that all of sueh patents rontain the Ratehford field notes except
the Linum patents.

If the memorandum furnished to you does not show our erder for these
certified an;iés of patents, then we-wish you to consider this letter as
an order for them.

We have not a eceriified ecopy of the map of Conaho County eompiled and
drawn by you,dated September,1897,but we have what purports to te a 1ith-
cgraph 6opy of the present offieial map now in use,whieh, however,not be-
ing properly certified and proven by the seal ¢ci the Land Uffice would not
be ndmiseible in evidenne. e will need a certified nopy of thnat part of
the map of Conoho County compiled and drawn by you and now in use iy the
Land Office whinh ie material to tne lunafion of Blosk ¢,and we would be
glad for you to addit to our order.

Inasmueh as the Henderson eases have been continued for the September
term, there is no present hurry about the ropies we desire,and we do not
want you to allow this matter to interfere with your vaeation.

With regards apd best wishes,and with thanks for your intelligent in-

terest in these narces, vwe arg

Very truly yours,

Diet GEM

Cownidin 1979
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